

No. 20-807

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BRADLEY LEDURE,
Petitioner,
v.

UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY,
Respondent.

**On Writ of *Certiorari* to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE ASSOCIATION OF
AMERICAN RAILROADS AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

KATHRYN D. KIRMAYER
DANIEL SAPHIRE
Counsel of Record
JOSEPH G. ST. PETER
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN
RAILROADS
425 3rd Street, S.W.
Washington, D.C. 20024
(202) 639-2505
dsaphire@aar.org
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

March 9, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. CONGRESS HAS REGULATED RAIL- ROAD SAFETY FOR WELL OVER A CENTURY.....	4
A. Federal Law Directly Regulates the Condition of Railroad Rolling Stock ...	4
B. Congress Provided a Tort Remedy to Railroad Workers Injured on the Job .	6
II. THE COURT BELOW CORRECTLY RULED THAT A LOCOMOTIVE IS NOT IN USE WHEN IT IS BEING PRE- PARED TO BE PUT INTO ACTIVE SERVICE AS A LOCOMOTIVE	10
III. A COMMON-SENSE APPROACH TO THE “IN USE” DOCTRINE WILL NEITHER COMPROMISE RAILROAD SAFETY NOR CREATE AN INCENTIVE TO FOREGO REQUIRED INSPECTIONS	17
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Angell v. Chesapeake & Ohio Ry. Co.</i> , 618 F.2d 260 (4th Cir. 1980).....	15
<i>Astor v. Merritt</i> , 111 U.S. 202 (1884).....	11
<i>Bailey v. Cent. Vermont Ry.</i> , 319 U.S. 350 (1943).....	20
<i>Baltimore & Ohio R.R. v. Groeger</i> , 266 U.S. 521 (1925).....	9
<i>Chesapeake & Ohio Ry. Co. v. De Atley</i> , 241 U.S. 310 (1916).....	7
<i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. Gottshall</i> , 512 U.S. 532 (1994).....	8
<i>Crane v. Cedar Rapids & Iowa City Ry. Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 164 (1969).....	9
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. McBride</i> , 564 U.S. 685 (2011).....	8, 19
<i>Delevie v. Reading Co.</i> , 176 F.2d 496 (3rd Cir. 1949).....	20
<i>Fulk v. Ill. Cent. R.R.</i> , 22 F.3d 120 (7th Cir. 1994).....	8
<i>Gibson v. Erie Ry. Co.</i> , 63 N.Y. 449 (N.Y. App. 1875)	7
<i>Johnson v. Southern Pac., Co.</i> 196 U.S. 1 (1904).....	4
<i>Louisville, Nashville & Great S. R.R.</i> <i>v. Fleming</i> , 82 Tenn. 128 (Tenn. 1884).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Lyle v. Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 177 F.2d 221 (7th Cir. 1949), <i>cert. denied</i> , 339 U.S. 913 (1950).....	10, 15
<i>Napier v. Atlantic Coast Line R.R.</i> , 272 U.S. 605 (1926).....	5, 6
<i>Nordgren v. Burlington N. R.R.</i> , 101 F.3d 1246 (8th Cir. 1996).....	6
<i>Norfolk & W. Ry. Co. v. Hiles</i> , 516 U.S. 400 (1996).....	5, 18
<i>Norfolk S. Ry. Co. v. Sorrell</i> , 549 U.S. 158 (2007).....	18
<i>O'Hara v. Long Island R.R.</i> , 665 F.2d 8 (2nd Cir. 1981).....	8
<i>Phillips v. CSX Transp. Inc.</i> , 190 F.3d 285 (4th Cir. 1999)	15
<i>Ryan v. Cumberland Valley R.R.</i> , 23 Pa. 384 (Pa. 1854)	7
<i>Schneider v. Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 987 F.2d 132 (2d. Cir 1993)	9
<i>Stone v. New York, Chicago & St. L. R.R.</i> , 344 U.S. 407 (1953).....	20
<i>Tisneros v. Chicago & N.W. Ry. Co.</i> , 197 F.2d 466 (7th Cir. 1952).....	15
<i>Trinidad v. Southern Pac. Transp. Co.</i> , 949 F.2d 187 (5th Cir. 1991).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Baltimore & Ohio R.R.</i> , 293 U.S. 454 (1935).....	6
<i>Urie v. Thompson</i> , 337 U.S. 163 (1949).....	9
 STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
45 U.S.C. § 51	7, 9, 20
45 U.S.C. § 53	7, 9
45 U.S.C. § 54	7, 9
45 U.S.C. § 54a	9
45 U.S.C. §§ 51–60	6
49 U.S.C. § 20103	6
49 U.S.C. § 20141	6
49 U.S.C. § 20157	6
49 U.S.C. § 20301(a).....	5
49 U.S.C. § 20302	5
49 U.S.C. § 20701	6
49 U.S.C. § 20701(1).....	14
49 U.S.C. § 20701(2).....	14
49 U.S.C. § 20702	13
49 U.S.C. § 20702(a)(3).....	14
49 U.S.C. §§ 21101-21109	4
Act of Mar. 2, 1893, ch. 196, 27 Stat. 531....	5
Act of Mar. 4, 1907, ch. 2939, 34 Stat. 1415	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Act of Feb. 17, 1911, ch. 103, 36 Stat. 913...	5
Act of Mar. 4, 1915, ch. 169, 38 Stat. 1192..	5
Act of June 7, 1924, ch. 355, 43 Stat. 659 ...	5
Act of Aug. 11, 1939, ch. 685, 53 Stat. 1404	9
Interstate Commerce Act of 1887, ch.104, 24 Stat. 379 (1887).....	5
49 C.F.R. § 1.89	6
49 C.F.R. Part 229.....	6
49 C.F.R. § 229.5	12
49 C.F.R. § 229.7(b).....	14
49 C.F.R. § 229.21	13, 16
49 C.F.R. § 229.23	13
49 C.F.R. § 229.27	13
49 C.F.R. § 229.29	13
49 C.F.R. § 229.31	13
49 C.F.R. Part 231.....	5
 LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
H.R. Rep. No. 60-1386 (1908).....	7
H.R. Rep. No. 61-1974 (1911).....	5
S. Rep. No. 60-460 (1908).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page(s)
83 Fed. Reg. 37,606 (Aug. 1, 2018)	17
Association of Amer. R.R., <i>Railroad Facts</i> (2021 ed.)	12
Fed. R.R. Admin., <i>Fiscal 2020 Enforcement</i> <i>Report</i>	21
Fed. R.R. Admin., <i>Motive Power and</i> <i>Equipment Compliance Manual</i> (2012) ...	16, 21
<i>Hearing to Receive Testimony on the</i> <i>Federal Employers' Liability Act (FELA)</i> <i>in Relation to Amtrak, Before the Sub-</i> <i>comm. on Surface Transportation of the</i> <i>Senate Comm. on Commerce, Science and</i> <i>Transportation, 100th Cong. (1988)</i>	20
